A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
(if any) remain constant. The analysis was carried out
on the same basis for 2021.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
(HUF million)
Description 2022 2021

Interest income from banks 132 9
Average amount of Cash and cash

equivalents 3,711 2,870
Average effective interest rate 3.56% 0.31%
Effect of change in interest rate

(+1%) 37 29
Effect of change in interest rate

(+5%) 186 144

Assuming that interest rates changed by 1%, income
would have increased by HUF 37 million in 2022; a
5% change would have increased income by
HUF 186 million.

B) FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY
The following tables show sensitivity to a possible
change in the EUR/HUF exchange rate (with all other
factors held constant). The estimated impact on
BSE’s profit before taxation is calculated by applying
an annual average exchange rate deviation of +/-5%
(net effect of income and expenses). For revenues,
the most significant foreign currency items are those
from data sales.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
(HUF million)
Description 2022 2021

Changes in the EUR/HUF exchange

rate +5% -5% +5% -5%
Impact on profit before taxation 43 -43 26 -26

For costs, XETRA licence fees, lease payments,
expert fees and other software licenses. BSE has no
significant transactions in other currencies.

Analysis of the impact of the year-end cash balance (HUF million)
Description 2022 2021

Year-end amount of cash and cash equivalents denominated in EUR (in thousands of EUR) 1,862 2,119
Year-end balance of cash and cash equivalents denominated in EUR (in millions of HUF) 745 782
Year-end EUR/HUF exchange rate 400.25 369.00
Effect of +5% EUR/HUF exchange rate change on year-end balance (unrealised exchange rate gain) 37 39
Effect of -5% EUR/HUF exchange rate change on year-end balance (unrealised exchange rate loss) -37 -39

BSE ANNUAL REPORT 2022 Reporting under IFRS – Notes to the financial statements

105

C) FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF
FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Fair value is the price that you would receive to sell
an asset or would pay to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at
the measurement date.

In many cases, the transaction price will equal the fair
value. When determining whether fair value at initial
recognition equals the transaction price, BSE shall
take into account factors specific to the transaction
and to the asset or liability.